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2001 ACCESSORIES & EQUIPMENT

Power Door Locks - Corvette

DESCRIPTION & OPERATION

NOTE: On some vehicles, the power door lock system operates in
conjunction with the Remote Keyless Entry (RKE) system. For
information on RKE, see REMOTE KEYLESS ENTRY SYSTEMS -
CORVETTE article.

POWER DOOR LOCKS

The driver's door lock/unlock switch provides inputeft Door Control Module (LDCM) whe
switch is pressed to LOCK or UNLOCK positions. Ihpliows LDCM to detects LOCK or
UNLOCK request. LDCM provides both power and grotmdriver's door lock and unlock
switches. When LDCM detects low voltage on drivéder lock input, LDCM will LOCK
driver's door. LDCM will also send a message orsth@l data line to Right Door Control
Module (RDCM) to LOCK passenger's door.

When driver's door lock/unlock switch is presséd, tDCM will UNLOCK driver's door and
also send a message on the serial data line to RIDBAMILOCK passenger's door. Lock and
unlock output operation is similar for each DCMgept that the polarity of the voltage applied
to the door lock motors is reversed from each side.

AUTOMATIC DOOR LOCKS

The Automatic Door Lock (ADL) operation is contiedl by the Door Control Module (DCM).
The following locking functions are available:

e Auto Lock.
e Auto Unlock.

On manual transmission models, ADL will automaticick driver's and passenger's doors v
vehicle reaches speed of 10 MPH or greater. Omaito transmission models, ADL will
automatically lock driver's and passenger's dotexwehicle is shifted from PARK position.
all models, doors can be programmed to automatiaalbck driver's or both doors when
ignition is turned off and key is removed from tgom switch. ADL operation can be customiz
SeePROGRAMMING .

COMPONENT LOCATIONS
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DOOR LOCK COMPONENTS

Component Location
Body Control Module Under Passenger Floor Boprd
Door Control Modules Behind Lower Front Of Door Panel
Door Lock Actuator Part Of Door Latch
Door Lock Key Switch Part Of Door Latch
Door Lock Switch In Door Switch Pangl
Instrument Panel Electrical Center Under Passenger Floor Bopard

PROGRAMMING
CHANGING AUTOMATIC DOOR LOCK/UNLOCK OPERATION MODE

Personalized automatic door lock functions arelabia through the Driver's Information Center
(DIC) display functions. Press OPTIONS button utdisired option is indicated on DIC. See
Fig. 1. To set individual functions within the optiosse appropriate AUTO LOCK procedure.
After selecting desired option and function, pt@BTIONS button until the DIC is blank.

Auto Lock

To change locking functions of automatic door lsgktem, press OPTIONS button on DIC until
AUTO LOCK is displayed. Press RESET button untg @f the following desired functions is
displayed:

e AUTO LOCK ON

On manual transmission models, when vehicle reapeed of 10 MPH or greater, driver's
and passenger's doors will automatically lock. Gmomatic transmission models, when
vehicle is shifted from PARK position, driver's goalssenger's doors will automatically
lock.

e AUTO LOCK OFF

Function is off.

Auto Unlock

For this function to be available, AUTO LOCK optiowst be on. To change unlocking funct
of automatic door lock system, press OPTIONS butto®IC until AUTO UNLOCK is
displayed. Press RESET button until one of thetalhg desired functions is displayed:
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e AUTO UNLOCK DRIVER

Driver's door will automatically unlock when igmt is turned off and key is removed fr:
ignition switch.

e AUTO UNLOCK BOTH

Driver's and passenger's doors will automaticailpeck when ignition is turned off and key
Is removed from ignition switch.

e AUTO UNLOCK OFF

Function is off.




2001 Chevrolet Corvette

2001 ACCESSORIES & EQUIPMENT Power Door Locks - Corvette

DIC CONTROL PANEL
G98J12228
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Fig. 1: Identifying Driver's Information Center (DI C) Buttons
Courtesy of GENERAL MOTORS CORP.

DOOR CONTROL MODULES (HARDTOP ONLY)

NOTE: Before performing this procedure, check for proper
communications between Door Control Module (DCM) and scan
tool. If DCM does not communicate with scan tool, go to DOOR
SYSTEMS DIAGNOSTIC SYSTEM CHECK under SELF-DIAGNOSTIC
SYSTEM.

DCM must be programmed after replacement. The Dtkés information regarding the vehicle
option content. If DCM is programmed with correption content, default values will set for
some systems, which could cause system malfuncfitenstain the battery voltage while the
DCM is in the programming mode. Using scan todeeDCM that was replaced. Select DCM
REPROGRAM. Follow on-screen instructions.

TROUBLE SHOOTING
PRELIMINARY INSPECTION

Check all system-related fuses. SERING DIAGRAMS . Inspect for loose or corroded
connections, damaged wiring harnesses and/or ®sit€heck for broken or partially broken
wire(s) inside insulation, which could cause systegifunction but prove good in a
continuity/voltage check with system disconnecteasure any aftermarket electronic equipment
Is properly installed. If fault is found, repair @ecessary. If no fault is found, perform self-
diagnostics. SEBELF-DIAGNOSTIC SYSTEM .

SELF-DIAGNOSTIC SYSTEM

NOTE: DTCs may be displayed on instrument cluster. See ANALOG
INSTRUMENT PANELS - CORVETTE article for procedure.

DOOR SYSTEMS DIAGNOSTIC SYSTEM CHECK

1. Connect scan tool to Data Link Connector (DL@gled under steering column. If scan
tool powers up, go to next step. If scan tool de@gpower up, go to SCAN TOOL DOES
NOT POWER UP under SELF-DIAGNOSTIC SYSTEM in BODYONTROL
MODULES - CORVETTE article.

2. Turnignition on. Attempt to establish communicatwith the Left and Right Door Control
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Modules (LDCM/RDCM). If scan tool communicates witbth DCMs, go to next step.
scan tool does not communicate with both DCMsog8@AN TOOL DOES NOT
COMMUNICATE WITH CLASS 2 DEVICE under SELF-DIAGNOST SYSTEM in
BODY CONTROL MODULES - CORVETTE atrticle.

3. Using scan tool, select DISPLAY DTCs function f@@CM and RDCM. If scan tool
displays any DTCs, go to next step. If scan to@sdwot display any DTCs, diagnose by
symptom. Se€YMPTOM INDEX table under SYSTEM TESTS.

4. If scan tool displays any DTCs which begin with,"go to SCAN TOOL DOES NOT
COMMUNICATE WITH CLASS 2 DEVICE under SELF-DIAGNOST SYSTEM in
BODY CONTROL MODULES - CORVETTE article. If scandiodoes not display any
DTCs that begin with "U", go tBIAGNOSTIC TROUBLE CODE DEFINITIONS

DIAGNOSTIC TROUBLE CODE DEFINITIONS

DIAGNOSTIC TROUBLE CODE DEFINITIONS

DTCc W Descriptionl
B2236 Left Door Lock Switch Faujt
B2237 Right Door Lock Switch Faylt
B2238 Left Door Unlock Switch Faylt
B2239 Right Door Unlock Switch Faylt
B2252 Left Key Cylinder Fault
B2253 Right Key Cylinder Switch Fadlt
B2276 Left Door Lock/Mirror Heater Faylt
B2277 Right Door Lock/Mirror Heater Faylt
B2278 Switch Indicator/lllumination Circuit (Driver's Doy
B2279 Switch Illlumination Circuit (Passenger's Dqor)
(1) Codes listed in this table are only for testingered in this article. For complete DTC
listing, see BODY CONTROL MODULES - CORVETTE ar#cl

CLEARING DIAGNOSTIC TROUBLE CODES

NOTE: DTCs may be cleared using instrument cluster clearing function.
See ANALOG INSTRUMENT PANELS - CORVETTE article for
procedure.

Using scan tool, clear DTCs following scan tool ofanturer's instructions.
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DIAGNOSTIC TESTS

DTC B2236: LEFT DOOR LOCK SWITCH FAULT

Circuit Description

The left door switch provides lock input on RedKavire to Left Door Control Module
(LDCM) when switch is pressed to LOCK position.

If the LDCM detects low voltage (short to ground)swvitch lock input circuit for 20 seconds or
more, DTC B2236 will set. DTC will only be set astbry even if condition is current. No dri
warning message will be displayed.

DTC will clear when condition no longer exists. \@i's Information Center (DIC) or scan tool
can be used to manually clear DTC.

Testing

1.

If door systems diagnostic system check has bedorped, go to next step. If door syste
diagnostic system check has not been performeth QOOR SYSTEMS DIAGNOSTIC
SYSTEM CHECK under SELF-DIAGNOSTIC SYSTEM.

Turn ignition on. Using scan tool, monitor LDCMtd list. Display DOOR LOCK
SWITCH status. If scan tool indicates DOOR LOCK SWH status as INACTIVE, go to
next step. If scan tool does not indicate DOOR LG&ITCH status as INACTIVE, go
step 4 .

Activate door lock/unlock switch to LOCK. Monitscan tool. If DOOR LOCK SWITCH
status does not change when switch is pressed, ggxt step. If DOOR LOCK SWITCH
status changes when switch is pressed, GIAGNOSTIC AIDS .

Turn ignition off. Disconnect left door switchrhass connector. If scan tool does not
indicate DOOR LOCK SWITCH status as INACTIVE, gorext step. If scan tool
indicates DOOR LOCK SWITCH status as INACTIVE, gostep 7 .

Check for short to ground in Red/Black wire beaw&DCM harness connector C4
terminal No. 14 and left door switch harness coturderminal No. 14. Seleig. 2. If
circuit is okay, go to next step. If faulty circistfound and repaired, go to step 10 .
Check for intermittent connections at LDCM. Ihoections are okay, go to step 8 . If
faulty connections are found and repaired, godp %0 .

Check for intermittent connections at left doeitsh. If connections are okay, go to step 9
If faulty connections are found and repaired, gstép 10 .

Replace LDCM. SeBOOR CONTROL MODULE under REMOVAL &
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INSTALLATION. After repairs, go to stelC.

9. Replace left door switch. SBE®OR SWITCH under REMOVAL & INSTALLATION.
After repairs, go to next step.

10. Turn ignition off. Reconnect all disconnectedhponents and connectors. Turn ignition on.
Clear DTCs. SeELEARING DIAGNOSTIC TROUBLE CODES under SELF-
DIAGNOSTIC SYSTEM. Recheck system operation. RekliecDTCs. If DTC resets, ¢
to step 2 . If DTC does not reset, repair is cotaple
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Fig. 2: Identifying Left Door Switch Connector Terminals & Door Control Modules
Connectors C1 & C4 Terminals

Diagnostic Aids
The following conditions may cause an intermittievodt:

e Intermittent short to ground in lock input circuit.
e Door lock/unlock switch is sticking or internallgated.
e Door lock switch was pressed to LOCK position farenthan 20 seconds.

If lock input circuit is shorted to ground or switis stuck, LDCM and RDCM will continuously
lock doors. Monitor DOOR LOCK SWITCH status on staol and disconnect door switch. If
status changed from ACTIVE to INACTIVE, replace dswitch. If status does not change,
check for short to ground in Red/Black wire.

DTC B2237: RIGHT DOOR LOCK SWITCH FAULT
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Circuit Description

Right door switch provides lock input on Red/Blaake to Right Door Control Module
(RDCM) when switch is pressed to LOCK position.

If the RDCM detects low voltage (short to ground)switch lock input circuit for 20 seconds or
more, DTC B2237 will set. DTC will only be set astbry even if condition is current. No dri
warning message will be displayed.

DTC will clear when condition no longer exists. \@i's Information Center (DIC) or scan tool
can be used to manually clear DTC.

Testing

1.

10

If door systems diagnostic system check has bedorped, go to next step. If door syste
diagnostic system check has not been performeth QOOR SYSTEMS DIAGNOSTIC
SYSTEM CHECK under SELF-DIAGNOSTIC SYSTEM.

Turn ignition on. Using scan tool, monitor RDClsita list. Display DOOR LOCK
SWITCH status. If scan tool indicates DOOR LOCK SWH status as INACTIVE, go to
next step. If scan tool does not indicate DOOR LG&WITCH status as INACTIVE, go
step 4 .

Activate door lock/unlock switch to LOCK. Monitsecan tool. If DOOR LOCK SWITCH
status does not change when switch is pressed, ggxt step. If DOOR LOCK SWITCH
status changes when switch is pressed, @IAGNOSTIC AIDS .

Turn ignition off. Disconnect right door switchriness connector. If scan tool does not
indicate DOOR LOCK SWITCH status as INACTIVE, gorext step. If scan tool
indicates DOOR LOCK SWITCH status as INACTIVE, gostep 7 .

Check for short to ground in Red/Black wire beaw&DCM harness connector C4
terminal No. 14 and right door switch harness cotarderminal No. 3. Seléig. 2 andFig.
3. If circuit is okay, go to next step. If faultycuit is found and repaired, go to step 10 .
Check for intermittent connections at RDCM. Ihoections are okay, go to step 8 . If
faulty connections are found and repaired, godp %0 .

Check for intermittent connections at right dewitch. If connections are okay, go to step
9 . If faulty connections are found and repairedt{astep 10 .

Replace RDCM. S€eOOR CONTROL MODULE under REMOVAL &
INSTALLATION. After repairs, go to step 10 .

Replace right door switch. SBOOR SWITCH under REMOVAL & INSTALLATION.
After repairs, go to next step.

Turn ignition off. Reconnect all disconnectedhponents and connectors. Turn ignition on.
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Clear DTCs. SeELEARING DIAGNOSTIC TROUBLE CODES under SELF-
DIAGNOSTIC SYSTEM. Recheck system operation. RekliecDTCs. If DTC resets, ¢
to step 2 . If DTC does not reset, repair is cotaple
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Fig. 3: Identifying Right Door Switch Connector Teminals
Courtesy of GENERAL MOTORS CORP.

Diagnostic Aids
The following conditions may cause an intermittievodt:

e Intermittent short to ground in lock input circuit.
e Door lock/unlock switch is sticking or internallgated.
e Door lock switch was pressed to LOCK position farenthan 20 seconds.

If lock input circuit is shorted to ground or switts stuck, RDCM and LDCM will continuously
lock doors. Monitor ODOOR LOCK SWITCH status onrstaol and disconnect door switch. If
status changed from ACTIVE to INACTIVE, replace dswitch. If status does not change,
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check for short to ground in Red/Black w

DTC B2238: LEFT DOOR UNLOCK SWITCH FAULT

Circuit Description

Left door switch provides unlock input on OrangaX wire to Left Door Control Module
(LDCM) when switch is pressed to UNLOCK position.

If LDCM detects low voltage (short to ground) ontsh unlock input circuit for 20 seconds or
more, DTC B2238 will set. DTC will only be set astbry even if condition is current. No dri
warning message will be displayed.

DTC will clear when condition no longer exists. @'s Information Center (DIC) or scan tool
can be used to manually clear DTC.

Testing

1. If door systems diagnostic system check has bedorped, go to next step. If door syste
diagnostic system check has not been performeth QOOR SYSTEMS DIAGNOSTIC
SYSTEM CHECK under SELF-DIAGNOSTIC SYSTEM.

2. Turnignition on. Using scan tool, monitor LDCMTtd list. Display DOOR UNLOCK
SWITCH status. If scan tool indicates DOOR UNLOCWISCH status as INACTIVE, g
to next step. If scan tool does not indicate DOONR.OCK SWITCH status as
INACTIVE, go to step 4 .

3. Activate door lock/unlock switch to UNLOCK. Moaitscan tool. If DOOR UNLOCK
SWITCH status does not change when switch is ptegseto next step. If DOOR
UNLOCK SWITCH status changes when switch is presgedo DIAGNOSTIC AIDS.

4. Turn ignition off. Disconnect left door switchrhass connector. If scan tool does not
indicate DOOR UNLOCK SWITCH status as INACTIVE, fgonext step. If scan tool
indicates DOOR UNLOCK SWITCH status as INACTIVE, tgostep 7 .

5. Check for short to ground in Orange/Black wirensen LDCM harness connector C4
terminal No. 15 and left door switch harness coturderminal No. 15. Seleig. 2. If
circuit is okay, go to next step. If faulty circistfound and repaired, go to step 10 .

6. Check for intermittent connections at LDCM. Ihoections are okay, go to step 8 . If
faulty connections are found and repaired, godp %0 .

7. Check for intermittent connections at left doeitsh. If connections are okay, go to step 9
If faulty connections are found and repaired, gstép 10 .

8. Replace LDCM. SeBOOR CONTROL MODULE under REMOVAL &
INSTALLATION. After repairs. go to step 10 .




2001 Chevrolet Corvette

2001 ACCESSORIES & EQUIPMENT Power Door Locks - Corvette

9. Replace left door switch. SBEOOR SWITCH under REMOVAL & INSTALLATION.
After repairs, go to next step.

10. Turn ignition off. Reconnect all disconnectedhponents and connectors. Turn ignition on.
Clear DTCs. Se€ELEARING DIAGNOSTIC TROUBLE CODES under SELF-
DIAGNOSTIC SYSTEM. Recheck system operation. RekliecDTCs. If DTC resets, ¢
to step 2 . If DTC does not reset, repair is cotaple

Diagnostic Aids
The following conditions may cause an intermittievodt:

e Intermittent short to ground in unlock input circui
o Door lock/unlock switch is sticking or internallgated.
e Door lock switch was pressed to UNLOCK positionrfare than 20 seconds.

If unlock input circuit is shorted to ground or st is stuck, RDCM and LDCM will
continuously unlock doors. Monitor DOOR UNLOCK SV@H status on scan tool and
disconnect door switch. If status changed from A to INACTIVE, replace door switch. If
status does not change, check for short to grou@tange/Black wire.

DTC B2239: RIGHT DOOR UNLOCK SWITCH FAULT

Circuit Description

Right door lock/unlock switch provides unlock inut Orange/Black wire to Right Door
Control Module (RDCM) when switch is pressed to UNIK position.

If RDCM detects low voltage (short to ground) ontstvunlock input circuit for 20 seconds or
more, DTC B2237 will set. DTC will only be set astbry even if condition is current. No dri
warning message will be displayed.

DTC will clear when condition no longer exists. @'s Information Center (DIC) or scan tool
can be used to manually clear DTC.

Testing

1. If door systems diagnostic system check has bedorped, go to next step. If door syste
diagnostic system check has not been performeth BOOR SYSTEMS DIAGNOSTIC
SYSTEM CHECK under SELF-DIAGNOSTIC SYSTEM.

2. Turn ignition on. Using scan tool, monitor RDClsltd list. Display DOOR UNLOCK
SWITCH status. If scan tool indicates DOOR UNLOCWISCH status as INACTIVE, g
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10.

to next step. If scan tool does not indicate DONR.OCK SWITCH status a
INACTIVE, go to step 4 .

Activate door lock/unlock switch to UNLOCK. Moaitscan tool. If DOOR UNLOCK
SWITCH status does not change when switch is ptegseto next step. If DOOR
UNLOCK SWITCH status changes when switch is presgedoDIAGNOSTIC AIDS .

Turn ignition off. Disconnect right door switchriness connector. If scan tool does not
indicate DOOR UNLOCK SWITCH status as INACTIVE, tgonext step. If scan tool
indicates DOOR UNLOCK SWITCH status as INACTIVE, tgostep 7 .

Check for short to ground in Orange/Black wirenge=n RDCM harness connector C4
terminal No. 15 and right door switch harness cotarderminal No. 6. Seléig. 2 andFig.
3. If circuit is okay, go to next step. If faultyauit is found and repaired, go to step 10 .
Check for intermittent connections at RDCM. Ihoections are okay, go to step 8 . If
faulty connections are found and repaired, godp %0 .

Check for intermittent connections at right dewitch. If connections are okay, go to step
9 . If faulty connections are found and repairedt{astep 10 .

Replace RDCM. S€eOOR CONTROL MODULE under REMOVAL &
INSTALLATION. After repairs, go to step 10 .

Replace right door switch. SB©OR SWITCH under REMOVAL & INSTALLATION.
After repairs, go to next step.

Turn ignition off. Reconnect all disconnectedhponents and connectors. Turn ignition on.
Clear DTCs. SeELEARING DIAGNOSTIC TROUBLE CODES under SELF-
DIAGNOSTIC SYSTEM. Recheck system operation. RekliecDTCs. If DTC resets, ¢

to step 2 . If DTC does not reset, repair is cotaple

Diagnostic Aids

The following conditions may cause an intermittievodt:

e Intermittent short to ground in unlock input circui
e Door lock/unlock switch is sticking or internallgated.
e Door lock switch was pressed to UNLOCK positionrare than 20 seconds.

If unlock input circuit is shorted to ground or st is stuck, RDCM and LDCM will
continuously unlock doors. Monitor DOOR UNLOCK SV@H status on scan tool and
disconnect door switch. If status changed from A to INACTIVE, replace door switch. If
status does not change, check for short to grou@tange/Black wire.

DTC B2252: LEFT KEY CYLINDER FAULT
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Circuit Description

Door key switch provides input on Light Green wiod_eft Door Control Module (LDCM)
when door key switch is rotated to UNLOCK position.

If LDCM detects low voltage (short to ground) orylssvitch input circuit for 20 seconds or
more, DTC B2252 will set. DTC will only be set astbry even if condition is current. No dri
warning message will be displayed.

DTC will clear when condition no longer exists. \@i's Information Center (DIC) or scan tool
can be used to manually clear DTC.

Testing

1. If door systems diagnostic system check has bedorped, go to next step. If door syste
diagnostic system check has not been performeth QOOR SYSTEMS DIAGNOSTIC
SYSTEM CHECK under SELF-DIAGNOSTIC SYSTEM.

2. Using scan tool, monitor LDCM inputs. Display DOGEY UNLOCK SWITCH status. |
scan tool indicates DOOR KEY UNLOCK SWITCH statsdMACTIVE, go to next step.
If scan tool does not indicate DOOR KEY UNLOCK gtaas INACTIVE, go to step 4 .

3. Insert key and rotate door lock key switch to lWMIK. Monitor scan tool. If DOOR KEY
UNLOCK SWITCH status does not change when switcbtasted, go to next step. If
DOOR KEY UNLOCK SWITCH status changes when swikhotated, go to
DIAGNOSTIC AIDS .

4. Turn ignition off. Remove door panel. Disconnledt door key switch harness connector.
Monitor DOOR KEY UNLOCK SWITCH status. If scan todbes not indicate DOOR
KEY UNLOCK SWITCH status as INACTIVE, go to nexept If scan tool indicates
DOOR KEY UNLOCK SWITCH status as INACTIVE, go tept7 .

5. Check for short to ground in Light Green wirevibstn LDCM harness connector C1
terminal No. 13 and left door key switch harnesseator. Se€ig. 2. If faulty circuit is
found and repaired, go to step 10 . If circuitkayy go to next step.

6. Check for intermittent connections at LDCM. Ihoections are okay, go to step 8 . If
faulty connections are found and repaired, godp %0 .

7. Check for intermittent connections at left doey kwitch. If connections are okay, go to
step 9 . If faulty connections are found and reguhigo to step 10 .

8. Replace LDCM. SeBOOR CONTROL MODULE under REMOVAL &
INSTALLATION. After repairs, go to step 10 .

9. Replace left door latch. SB®OOR LATCH under REMOVAL & INSTALLATION.
After repairs, go to next step.
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10. Turn ignition off. Reconnect all disconnectedhponents and connectors. Turn ignition on.
Clear DTCs. SeELEARING DIAGNOSTIC TROUBLE CODES under SELF-
DIAGNOSTIC SYSTEM. Recheck system operation. RekliecDTCs. If DTC resets, ¢
to step 2 . If DTC does not reset, repair is cotaple

Diagnostic Aids
The following conditions may cause an intermittievodt:

e Intermittent short to ground in key input circuit.
o Door key switch is sticking or internally shorted.
o Door key switch was rotated to UNLOCK position foore than 20 seconds.

DTC B2253: RIGHT KEY CYLINDER SWITCH FAULT

Circuit Description

Door key switch provides input on Light Green wineRight Door Control Module (RDCM)
when door key switch is rotated to UNLOCK position.

If RDCM detects low voltage (short to ground) oy kavitch input circuit for 20 seconds or
more, DTC B2253 will set. DTC will only be set astbry even if condition is current. No dri
warning message will be displayed.

DTC will clear when condition no longer exists. \@'s Information Center (DIC) or scan tool
can be used to manually clear DTC.

Testing

1. If door systems diagnostic system check has bedorped, go to next step. If door syste
diagnostic system check has not been performeth QOOR SYSTEMS DIAGNOSTIC
SYSTEM CHECK under SELF-DIAGNOSTIC SYSTEM.

2. Using scan tool, monitor RDCM inputs. Display DO®RY UNLOCK SWITCH status. |
scan tool indicates DOOR KEY UNLOCK SWITCH statsdMACTIVE, go to next step.
If scan tool does not indicate DOOR KEY UNLOCK gtaas INACTIVE, go to step 4.

3. Insert key and rotate door lock key switch to WUMIK. Monitor scan tool. If DOOR KEY
UNLOCK SWITCH status does not change when switcbtasted, go to next step. If
DOOR KEY UNLOCK SWITCH status changes when swikhotated, go to
DIAGNOSTIC AIDS .

4. Turn ignition off. Remove door panel. Disconnegiht door key switch harness connector.
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Monitor DOOR KEY UNLOCK SWITCH status. If scan todbes not indicate DOO
KEY UNLOCK SWITCH status as INACTIVE, go to nexept If scan tool indicates
DOOR KEY UNLOCK SWITCH status as INACTIVE, go taept7 .

5. Check for short to ground in Light Green wireviltn RDCM harness connector C1
terminal No. 13 and right door key switch harnesmector. Se€ig. 2. If faulty circuit is
found and repaired, go to step 10 . If circuitkayy go to next step.

6. Check for intermittent connections at RDCM. Ifinections are okay, go to step 8 . If
faulty connections are found and repaired, godp %0 .

7. Check for intermittent connections at right dkey switch. If connections are okay, go to
step 9 . If faulty connections are found and regahigo to step 10 .

8. Replace RDCM. Sd200OR CONTROL MODULE under REMOVAL &
INSTALLATION. After repairs, go to step 10 .

9. Replace right door latch. SBOOR LATCH under REMOVAL & INSTALLATION.
After repairs, go to next step.

10. Turn ignition off. Reconnect all disconnectedhponents and connectors. Turn ignition on.
Clear DTCs. SeELEARING DIAGNOSTIC TROUBLE CODES under SELF-
DIAGNOSTIC SYSTEM. Recheck system operation. RekliecDTCs. If DTC resets, ¢
to step 2 . If DTC does not reset, repair is cotaple

Diagnostic Aids
The following conditions may cause an intermittievodt:

e Intermittent short to ground in key input circuit.
o Door key switch is sticking or internally shorted.
o Door key switch was rotated to UNLOCK position foore than 20 seconds.

DTC B2276: LEFT DOOR LOCK/MIRROR HEATER FAULT

Circuit Description

Left Door Control Module (LDCM) provides output heated mirror and door lock actuator.
When LDCM receives LOCK or UNLOCK inputs from ddock/unlock switch or UNLOCK
input from door key switch, LDCM will send approgte signal to door lock actuator. When
LDCM receives input from defogger switch, LDCM wénd appropriate signal to activate
heated mirror element.

DTC will set if LDCM detects a short to ground tog to voltage condition along door lock
actuator control circuit when door lock is commahtg LDCM, if LDCM detects a short to




2001 Chevrolet Corvette

2001 ACCESSORIES & EQUIPMENT Power Door Locks - Corvette

ground or short to voltage in heated mirror contiatuit when heated mirror is commandec
or if LDCM detects a voltage drop of 5 volts or m@t BATTERY 2 circuit when door lock

actuator is commanded. DTC will only be set a®hyseven if condition is current. No driver
warning message will be displayed. Heated mirrdraoor lock functions will be disabled.

For DTC to clear, rear defogger must be turneddrC will clear when conditions for setting
DTC no longer exist. Driver's Information Cented@) or scan tool can be used to manually
clear DTC.

Testing

1.

If door systems diagnostic system check has bedorped, go to next step. If door syste
diagnostic system check has not been performeth DOOR SYSTEMS DIAGNOSTIC
SYSTEM CHECK under SELF-DIAGNOSTIC SYSTEM.

Turn ignition on. Select LDCM data list on scanlt Operate power door locks and
monitor BATTERY 2 reading. If BATTERY 2 reading dosot drop more than 5 volts
when door lock/unlock switch is operated, go totsep. If BATTERY 2 reading drops
more than 5 volts when door lock/unlock switchpgrated, go to step 4 .

Monitor BATTERY 2 reading. Turn on rear defoggemactivate heated mirrors. If
BATTERY 2 reading does not drop more than 5 volemvdoor lock/unlock switch is
operated, go t®IAGNOSTIC AIDS . If BATTERY 2 reading drops more than 5 volts
when door lock/unlock switch is operated, go tp &e

Turn ignition off. Disconnect left door lock aataor connector C3. Turn ignition on. Using
DVOM, measure voltage between left door lock acuabnnector C3 terminals "A" (Tan
wire) and "B" (Gray wire). Press left door lock/ock switch to LOCK and UNLOCK
positions. If battery voltage is not indicated,tgstep 6 . If battery voltage is indicated, go
tostep 9.

Disconnect left mirror connector C1. Using DVOfieasure voltage between left mirror
connector C1 terminals "B" (Black wire) and "E" @éDge wire). SeEig. 4. Turn on rear
defogger to activate heated mirrors. If batteryage is not indicated, go to step 7 . If
battery voltage is indicated, go to step 10 .

Check for short to ground or short to voltage in Ware between LDCM harness conne
C3 terminal "D" and left door lock actuator harnessnector terminal "A". Seeig. 5.
Also, check for short to ground or short to voltag&ray wire between LDCM harness
connector C2 terminal "B" and left door lock actwatarness connector terminal "B". If
circuits are okay, go to step 8 . If faulty ciragifound and repaired, go to step 11 .

Check for short to ground or short to voltag®mange wire between LDCM harness
connector C3 terminal "B" and left mirror harnesareector C1 terminal "E". Séag. 4
andFig. 5. Also, check for short to ground or short to ag# in Black wire between
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LDCM harness connector C3 terminal "F" and leftramtharness connector C1 termi
"B". If circuits are okay, go to next step. If fautircuit is found and repaired, go to step
11.

8. Replace LDCM. SeBOOR CONTROL MODULE under REMOVAL &
INSTALLATION. After repairs, go to step 11 .
9. Replace left door latch. SEB®OOR LATCH under REMOVAL & INSTALLATION.
After repairs, go to step 11 .
10. Replace left mirror. See POWER MIRRORS - CORVEfrticle. After repairs, go to
next step.

11. Turn ignition off. Reconnect all disconnectedhponents and connectors. Turn ignition on.
Clear DTCs. Se€LEARING DIAGNOSTIC TROUBLE CODES under SELF-
DIAGNOSTIC SYSTEM. If DTC resets, go to step 2 DITC does not reset, repair is
complete.

G99H02286

Fig. 4: Identifying Power Mirror Connector C1 Termi nals
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G98B12444

Fig. 5: Identifying Door Control Modules ConnectorsC2 & C3 Terminals
Courtesy of GENERAL MOTORS CORP.

Diagnostic Aids
The following conditions may cause an intermittievodt:

e Intermittent short to voltage in Tan or Gray wibetween door lock actuator and LDCM.
e Intermittent short to voltage in Orange wire betwheated mirror and LDCM.
e Door lock actuator or heated mirror are shorteerilly.

When fault is detected, LDCM will disable systemlfavas detected in.

DTC B2277: RIGHT DOOR LOCK/MIRROR HEATER FAULT
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Circuit Description

Right Door Control Module (RDCM) provides outputhieated mirror and door lock actuator.
When RDCM receives LOCK or UNLOCK inputs from ddock/unlock switch or UNLOCK
input from door key switch, RDCM will send appragig signal to door lock actuator. When
RDCM receives input from defogger switch, RDCM veiind appropriate signal to activate
heated mirror element.

DTC will set if RDCM detects a short to ground bos to voltage in door lock actuator control
circuit when door lock is commanded by RDCM, if Rid@etects a short to ground or short to
voltage in heated mirror control circuit when helatarror is commanded on, or if RDCM det

a voltage drop of 5 volts or more at BATTERY 2 aitavhen door lock actuator is commanded.
DTC will only be set as history even if conditiaaurrent. No driver warning message will be
displayed. Heated mirror and door lock functionk lae disabled.

For DTC to clear, rear defogger must be turneddrC will clear when conditions for setting
DTC no longer exist. Driver's Information Cented@) or scan tool can be used to manually
clear DTC.

Testing

1. If door systems diagnostic system check has bedorped, go to next step. If door syste
diagnostic system check has not been performeth QOOR SYSTEMS DIAGNOSTIC
SYSTEM CHECK under SELF-DIAGNOSTIC SYSTEM.

2. Turn ignition on. Select RDCM data list on scamlt Operate power door locks and
monitor BATTERY 2 reading. If BATTERY 2 reading dosot drop more than 5 volts
when door lock/unlock switch is operated, go totsep. If BATTERY 2 reading drops
more than 5 volts when door lock/unlock switchpgrated, go to step 4 .

3. Monitor BATTERY 2 reading. Turn on rear defoggerctivate heated mirrors. If
BATTERY 2 reading does not drop more than 5 volemvdoor lock/unlock switch is
operated, go t®IAGNOSTIC AIDS . If BATTERY 2 reading drops more than 5 volts
when door lock/unlock switch is operated, go tp &e

4. Turn ignition off. Disconnect right door lock actoaconnector C3. Turn ignition on. Us
DVOM, measure voltage between left door lock aciuabnnector C3 terminals "A" (Tan
wire) and "B" (Gray wire). Press right door lockark switch to LOCK and UNLOCK
positions. If battery voltage is not indicated,tgastep 6 . If battery voltage is indicated, go
tostep 9.

5. Disconnect right mirror connector C1. Using DVOMgamsure voltage between right mir
connector C1 terminals "B" (Black wire) and "E" @éDge wire). SeEig. 4. Turn on rear
defogger to activate heated mirrors. If batteryage is not indicated, go to step 7 . If
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battery voltage is indicated, go to s1C .

6. Check for short to ground or short to voltage im Ware between RDCM harness conne
C3 terminal "D" and right door lock actuator hasmesnnector terminal "A". Sdég. 5.
Also, check for short to ground or short to voltag&ray wire between RDCM harness
connector C2 terminal "B" and right door lock attwdarness connector terminal "B". If
circuits are okay, go to step 8 . If faulty ciragifound and repaired, go to step 11 .

7. Check for short to ground or short to voltag®©nange wire between RDCM harness
connector C3 terminal "B" and right mirror harnesanector C1 terminal "E". Séag. 4
andFig. 5. Also, check for short to ground or short to ag# in Black wire between
RDCM harness connector C3 terminal "F" and righteniharness connector C1 terminal
"B". If circuits are okay, go to next step. If fautircuit is found and repaired, go to step
11.

8. Replace RDCM. S2OOR CONTROL MODULE under REMOVAL &
INSTALLATION. After repairs, go to step 11 .

9. Replace right door latch. SB®OOR LATCH under REMOVAL & INSTALLATION.
After repairs, go to step 11 .

10. Replace right mirror. See POWER MIRRORS - CORVE&rticle. After repairs, go to
next step.

11. Turn ignition off. Reconnect all disconnectedhponents and connectors. Turn ignition on.
Clear DTCs. Se€ELEARING DIAGNOSTIC TROUBLE CODES under SELF-
DIAGNOSTIC SYSTEM. If DTC resets, go to step 2 DITC does not reset, repair is
complete.

Diagnostic Aids
The following conditions may cause an intermittievodt:

e Intermittent short to voltage in Tan or Gray wibetween door lock actuator and RDCM.
e Intermittent short to voltage in Orange wire betwheated mirror and RDCM.
e Door lock actuator or heated mirror are shorteerilly.

When fault is detected, RDCM will disable systenitfavas detected in.

DTC B2278: SWITCH INDICATOR/ILLUMINATION CIRCUIT (D RIVER'S DOOR)

Circuit Description

Left Door Control Module (LDCM) provides illuminadeoutput control for left door switch
assembly. LDCM illuminates left door switch, memeswitch, and mirror switches. LDCM
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provides a single power supply for all illuminateght functions. The LDCM uses Pu-Width
Modulation (PWM) ground output to control dimmirayeél to left door switch. When LDCM
receives a message on the serial data line indgcpérk lights or headlights are ON, LDCM will
control left switch illumination by providing PWMnahe ground circuit. LDCM also provides
ground output for memory 1, memory 2, and left aght mirror switches.

The LDCM monitors amount of current draw on allimiination light control circuits. DTC will
set when the LDCM detects short to ground in ragheft mirror indicator, memory 1 or
memory 2 indicator, or left door switch illuminati@ircuits. Condition must be present for 20
milliseconds.

When DTC sets, DTC B2278 is stored as history. LD&Nidisable malfunctioning indicator.
This DTC can only be set as history even if malfiamcis current. No driver warning message
will be displayed.

DTC will clear when LDCM no longer detects a shorground in indicator/light control circu
Driver's Information Center (DIC) or scan tool daused to manually clear DTC.

Testing

1. If door systems diagnostic system check has bedorped, go to next step. If door syste
diagnostic system check has not been performeth QOOR SYSTEMS DIAGNOSTIC
SYSTEM CHECK under SELF-DIAGNOSTIC SYSTEM.

2. Turn ignition off. Disconnect left door switchra@ector. Turn ignition on. Turn headlight
switch on. Using scan tool, clear all LDCM DTCscReck for DTCs. If DTC resets, go to
next step. If DTC does not reset, go to step 5 .

3. Check for short to ground or short to voltagéhanfollowing:

o Gray wire between left door switch harness conmeetoninal No. 21 and LDCM
harness connector C4 terminal No. 21.

e Dark Blue wire between left door switch harnessieator terminal No. 19 and
LDCM harness connector C4 terminal No. 19.

e Dark Blue/White wire between left door switch haseonnector terminal No. 20 ¢
LDCM harness connector C4 terminal No. 20.

SeeFig. 2. If circuits are okay, go to next step. If fautiycuit is found and repaired, go to
step 6 .

4. Replace LDCM. SeBOOR CONTROL MODULE under REMOVAL &
INSTALLATION. After repairs, go to step 6 .

5 Rebnlace left door switch SBEYOR SWITCH under REMOVAI & INSTAI I ATION
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After repairs, go to next ste

6. Turn ignition off. Reconnect all disconnected poments and connectors. Turn ignition on.
Clear DTCs. Se€ELEARING DIAGNOSTIC TROUBLE CODES under SELF-
DIAGNOSTIC SYSTEM. If DTC resets, go to step 2 DITC does not reset, repair is
complete.

Diagnostic Aids

An intermittent short to voltage or short to groundhe following left door switch illumination
or indicator control circuits between LDCM and léftor switch may cause an intermittent
malfunction:

e Left door switch illumination control circuit (Grayire).

e Memory 1 switch illumination control circuit (DaBlue wire).

e Memory 2 switch illumination control circuit (DaBue/White wire).
o If left door switch indicator light itself is shed.

Using scan tool, select LDCM data and monitor DO®RITCH PAD ILLUMINATION while
rotating interior light dimming switch. Switch ilination level varies from 0-100 percent based
upon dimming level information LDCM receives on deial data line. This checks if LDCM is
able to receive correct dimming information fromaledata line.

DTC B2279: SWITCH ILLUMINATION CIRCUIT (PASSENGER'S DOOR)

Circuit Description

Right Door Control Module (RDCM) provides illumiret output control for right door switch
assembly. RDCM provides a single power supplylfoaminated light functions. The RDCM us
Pulse-Width Modulation (PWM) ground output to cahilimming level to right door switch.
When RDCM receives a message on the serial datanliiicating park lights or headlights are
ON, RDCM wiill control right switch illumination bgroviding PWM on the ground circuit.

The RDCM monitors amount of current draw on illuation light control circuits. DTC will set
when the RDCM detects short to ground in right daaich illumination circuit. Condition must
be present for 20 milliseconds.

When DTC sets, DTC B2279 is stored as history. RD&NMdisable malfunctioning indicator.
This DTC can only be set as history even if malfiamcis current. No driver warning message
will be displayed.

DTC will clear when RDCM no longer detects a shorjround in indicator/light control circu
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Driver's Information Center (DIC) or scan tool daused to manually clear D

Testing

1. If door systems diagnostic system check has bedorped, go to next step. If door syste
diagnostic system check has not been performeth QOOR SYSTEMS DIAGNOSTIC
SYSTEM CHECK under SELF-DIAGNOSTIC SYSTEM.

2. Turn ignition off. Disconnect right door switchrmector. Turn ignition on. Turn headlight
switch on. Using scan tool, clear all RDCM DTCscReck for DTCs. If DTC resets, go to
next step. If DTC does not reset, go to step 5 .

3. Check for short to ground or short to voltag&may wire between right door switch
harness connector terminal No. 1 and RDCM harra@ssector C4 terminal No. 21. See
Fig. 2andFig. 3. If circuit is okay, go to next step. If faultyreuit is found and repaired,
gotostep 6 .

4. Replace RDCM. SEeOOR CONTROL MODULE under REMOVAL &
INSTALLATION. After repairs, go to step 6 .

5. Replace right door switch. SBOOR SWITCH under REMOVAL & INSTALLATION.
After repairs, go to next step.

6. Turn ignition off. Reconnect all disconnected poments and connectors. Turn ignition on.
Clear DTCs. Se€ELEARING DIAGNOSTIC TROUBLE CODES under SELF-
DIAGNOSTIC SYSTEM. If DTC resets, go to step 2 DITC does not reset, repair is
complete.

Diagnostic Aids

An intermittent short to voltage or short to groundight door switch illumination control
circuit (Gray wire) between RDCM and right door ®himay cause an intermittent malfunction.

Using scan tool, select RDCM data and DOOR SWIT@B ALLUMINATION while rotating
interior light dimming switch. Switch illuminatidievel varies from 0-100 percent based upon
dimming level information RDCM receives on the gkdata line. This checks if RDCM is able
to receive correct dimming information from sedala line.

SYSTEM TESTS

SYMPTOM INDEX

Symptom Perform Test
Power Door Locks Inoperative - Key A
Cylinder Switch
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Power Door Locks Inoperative - Driver's B
Door
Power Door Locks Inoperative - Passenger's C
Door

TEST A: POWER DOOR LOCKS INOPERATIVE - KEY CYLINDER SWITCH

1.

10.

If door systems diagnostic system check has bedorped, go to next step. If door syste
diagnostic system check has not been performeth QOOR SYSTEMS DIAGNOSTIC
SYSTEM CHECK under SELF-DIAGNOSTIC SYSTEM.

Ensure linkage between door lock cylinder and dlmek is not loose or disconnected.
Verify fault is still present. If fault is still gsent, go to next step. If fault is not present,
problem is intermittent.

Check power door lock operation using door logitches. If power door lock system
operates normally, go to next step. If power dookIsystem does not operate normally,
perform appropriate test. SSB ¢ MPTOM INDEX table.

Using scan tool, observe door key unlock paranmeteeft Door Control Module (LDCM)
inputs data list. Insert key into driver's doordaylinder. Turn key to UNLOCK position.
If scan tool displays ACTIVE, go to st&n If scan tool does not display ACTIVE, go to
next step.

Disconnect driver's door latch harness connégioiConnect a 3-amp fused jumper wire
between driver's door latch harness connector @dirtals "A" (Black/White wire) and
"B" (Light Green wire). Using scan tool, observeod&ey unlock parameter in LDCM
inputs data list. If scan tool displays ACTIVE, wgostep 9 . If scan tool does not display
ACTIVE, go to next step.

Remove jumper wire. Connect a test light betwggennd and driver's door latch harness
connector C1 terminal "B" (Light Green wire). I5tdight illuminates, go to next step. If
test light does not illuminate, go to step 10 .

Connect a test light between battery positivedanger's door latch harness connector C1
terminal "A" (Black/White wire). If test light illminates, go to next step. If test light does
not illuminate, go to step 11 .

Check for poor connections at LDCM. If a problisrfound, repair as necessary, then go to
step 14 . If a problem is not found, go to step 12

Check for poor connections at driver's door laktch.problem is found, repair as necess
then go to step 14 . If a problem is not foundiaystep 13 .

Repair open in Light Green wire between drivéosr latch harness connector C1 terminal
"B" and LDCM harness connector C1 terminal No.38&eFig. 2 . After repairs, go to step
14 .
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11.

12.

13.

14.

Repair open in Black/White wire between driver'sidatch harness connector C1 term
"A" and LDCM harness connector C1 terminal No. 3deFig. 2. After repairs, go to step
14 .

Replace LDCM. SeBOOR CONTROL MODULE under REMOVAL &
INSTALLATION. After repairs, go to step 14 .

Replace driver's door latch. 3200OR LATCH under REMOVAL & INSTALLATION.
After repairs, go to next step.

Recheck system operation. If system operatggedyo system is okay. If system does not
operate properly, go to step 2 .

TEST B: POWER DOOR LOCKS INOPERATIVE - DRIVER'S DOO R

1.

If door systems diagnostic system check has bedorped, go to next step. If door syste
diagnostic system check has not been performeth DOOR SYSTEMS DIAGNOSTIC
SYSTEM CHECK under SELF-DIAGNOSTIC SYSTEM.

Verify fault is still present. If fault is stigresent, go to next step. If fault is not present,
problem is intermittent.

If power mirrors and driver's power window arsoahoperative, go to step 6 . If power
mirrors and driver's power window operate normajtyfo next step.

Turn ignition on. Using scan tool, observe daaklswitch and door unlock switch
parameters in Left Door Control Module (LDCM) inputata list. Activate driver's door
lock and unlock switches. If scan tool displays AZH for door lock switch and door
unlock switch parameters, go to next step. If soahdoes not display ACTIVE for door
lock switch and door unlock switch parameters,aystép 7 .

Turn ignition off. Disconnect driver's door latcéirness connector C3. Turn ignition on.

Connect a test light between driver's door latechd®s connector C3 terminals "A" (Tan

wire) and "B" (Gray wire). Using scan tool, commauiaiCM to lock and unlock left door.
If test light illuminates with each command, gastep 9 . If test light does illuminate with
each command, go to step 8.

Check for open in Black wire between driver'srdawitch harness connector terminal No.
9 and LDCM harness connector C4 terminal No. 9.F3@€e2 . Repair circuit as necessary,
then go to step 15 . If circuit is okay, go to st€p.

Check for open in Orange/Black wire between disw@oor lock switch harness connector
terminal No. 15 and LDCM harness connector C4 testhiNo. 15. Se€ig. 2. Also, check
for open in Red/Black wire between driver's doaklewitch harness connector terminal
No. 14 and LDCM harness connector C4 terminal Mo Repair circuit as necessary, then
go to step 15 . If circuits are okay, go to step 10

Check for onen in Tan wire between driver's datoth harness connector C3 terminal "A"
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

and LDCM harness connector C3 terminal "D". &g 5. Also, check for open in Gray
wire between driver's door latch harness connéeBaterminal "B" and LDCM harness
connector C2 terminal "B". Repair circuit as neagsshen go to step 15 . If circuits are
okay, go to step 11 .

Check for poor connections at driver's door latmhnectors. If a problem is found, repair
as necessary, then go to step 15 . If a problewti®und, go to step 12 .

Check for poor connections at driver's door@wilf a problem is found, repair as
necessary, then go to step 15 . If a problem isouwmid, go to step 13 .

Check for poor connections at LDCM. If a probierfound, repair as necessary, then go to
step 15 . If a problem is not found, go to step 14

Replace left door latch. SBOOR LATCH under REMOVAL & INSTALLATION.
After repairs, go to step 15.

Replace driver's door switch. 3200OR SWITCH under REMOVAL &
INSTALLATION. After repairs, go to step 15 .

Replace left door control module. 33@©0OR CONTROL MODULE under REMOVAL
& INSTALLATION. After repairs, go to next step.

Recheck system operation. If system operatggedyo system is okay. If system does not
operate properly, go to step 2 .

TEST C: POWER DOOR LOCKS INOPERATIVE - PASSENGER'S DOOR

1.

If door systems diagnostic system check has bedorped, go to next step. If door syste
diagnostic system check has not been performeth BOOR SYSTEMS DIAGNOSTIC
SYSTEM CHECK under SELF-DIAGNOSTIC SYSTEM.

Verify fault is still present. If fault is stigresent, go to next step. If fault is not present,
problem is intermittent.

If power mirrors, driver's power window and driggopower door lock are also inoperative,
go to step 8 If power mirrors, driver's power window and dni\s power door lock oper:
normally, go to next step.

If passenger's power window is also inoperatjeeto step 9 . If passenger's power window
operates normally, go to next step.

Turn ignition on. Using scan tool, observe daaklswitch and door unlock switch
parameters in Left Door Control Module (LDCM) inputata list. Activate driver's door
lock and unlock switches. If scan tool displays AZH for door lock switch and door
unlock switch parameters, go to next step. If soahdoes not display ACTIVE for door
lock switch and door unlock switch parameters,agstép 10 .

Using scan tool, observe door lock switch and dmbock switch parameters in Right D¢
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Control Module (RDCM) inputs data list. Activategsanger's door lock and unlc
switches. If scan tool displays ACTIVE for door kagwitch and door unlock switch
parameters, go to next step. If scan tool doedisptay ACTIVE for door lock switch and
door unlock switch parameters, go to step 11 .

Turn ignition off. Disconnect passenger's dotahidarness connector C3. Turn ignition on.
Connect a test light between passenger's door haitiess connector C3 terminals "A" (
wire) and "B" (Gray wire). Activate driver's doarck and unlock switches. If test light
illuminates in each switch position, go to step. 1f3est light does illuminate in each swi
position, go to step 12 .

Check for open in Black wire between driver'srdawitch harness connector terminal No.
9 and LDCM harness connector C4 terminal No. 9.F3@€e2 . Repair circuit as necessary,
then go to step 21 . If circuit is okay, go to sidp.

Check for open in Black wire between passendeds switch harness connector terminal
No. 5 and RDCM harness connector C4 terminal N&e@Fig. 2 andFig. 3. Repair
circuit as necessary, then go to step 21 . If tirswkay, go to step 15.

Check for open in Orange/Black wire betweenattsvdoor lock switch harness connector
terminal No. 15 and LDCM harness connector C4 testhiNo. 15. Se€ig. 2. Also, check
for open in Red/Black wire between driver's doaklewitch harness connector terminal
No. 14 and LDCM harness connector C4 terminal Mo Repair circuit as necessary, then
go to step 21 . If circuits are okay, go to step 14

Check for open in Orange/Black wire betweengrags's door lock switch harness
connector terminal No. 6 and RDCM harness conné&aierminal No. 15. Sd€g. 2 and
Fig. 3. Also, check for open in Red/Black wire betweassgnger's door lock switch
harness connector terminal No. 3 and RDCM harrassector C4 terminal No. 14. Repair
circuit as necessary, then go to step 21 . If tB@re okay, go to step 15 .

Check for open in Tan wire between passengenisldtch harness connector C3 terminal
"A" and RDCM harness connector C3 terminal "D". &&g 5. Also, check for open in
Gray wire between passenger's door latch harnesectmr C3 terminal "B" and RDCM
harness connector C2 terminal "B". Repair circsih@cessary, then go to step 21 . If
circuits are okay, go to step 16 .

Check for poor connections at passenger's dtar tonnectors. If a problem is found,
repair as necessary, then go to step 21 . If dgmrois not found, go to step 17 .

Check for poor connections at driver's door@wilf a problem is found, repair as
necessary, then go to step 21 . If a problem isouwid, go to step 18 .

Check for poor connections at passenger's datwhs If a problem is found, repair as
necessary, then go to step 21 . If a problem isouwid, go to step 19 .

Check for poor connections at RDCM. If a probisfiound, repair as necessary, then go to
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17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

step21 . If a problem is not found, go to st2C .

Replace passenger's door latch.38©R LATCH under REMOVAL &
INSTALLATION. After repairs, go to step 21 .

Replace driver's door switch. 3200OR SWITCH under REMOVAL &
INSTALLATION. After repairs, go to step 21 .

Replace passenger's door switch.[3@®R SWITCH under REMOVAL &
INSTALLATION. After repairs, go to step 21 .

Replace right door control module. 3880OR CONTROL MODULE under
REMOVAL & INSTALLATION. After repairs, go to nexttep.

Recheck system operation. If system operatggedyo system is okay. If system does not
operate properly, go to step 2 .

REMOVAL & INSTALLATION

CAUTION: When battery is disconnected, vehicle computer and memory
systems may lose memory data. Driveability problems may
exist until computer systems have completed a relearn cycle.
See COMPUTER RELEARN PROCEDURES article in GENERAL
INFORMATION before disconnecting battery.

DOOR SWITCH

Removal & Installation

Disconnect negative battery cable. Insert a flatket tool at rear of switch plate on driver's side

or front of switch plate on passenger's side, amdipward to release retainers. $ég 6.
Disconnect switch electrical connectors. Remove dadtch. To install, reverse removal
procedure.
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Door Switch

G00011684

Fig. 6: Removing Door Switch (Driver's Side ShownPassenger's Side Is Similar)
Courtesy of GENERAL MOTORS CORP.

DOOR LATCH

Removal

1. Remove door panel. SBOOR CONTROL MODULE . Remove water deflector.
Reconnect power window switch and raise windowc@nsect window switch.

2. Disconnect lock cylinder rod from outside doondia. Disconnect electrical connectors
from latch assembly. Disconnect door opening rothftatch assembly by using diagonal
cutters to cut off clip. Remove 3 screws attachatch to door.

3. Remove inside door handle, and disconnect lodkogening rods. Unclip rods from anti-
rattle retainer Remove door latch with inside rangd lock cvliinder rod attached Remove
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lock rods if necessary. Note position of each &ekFig. 7 .

QOutside Lock Rod

Inside
Opening

Door Latch
Rod

G99ES0991

Fig. 7: Identifying Lock Rod Positions
Courtesy of GENERAL MOTORS CORP.

Installation

To install, reverse removal procedure. Ensure tods are installed properly. Use NEW clip for
outside door handle opening rod. Ensure water cteflés properly installed to prevent water
leaks after installation.

DOOR CONTROL MODULE
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Removal & Installation

1. Pull inside door handle to access door handle becking tabs. Insert a screwdriver bel
bezel. Pry downward while pulling on bezel. Rembgeel.

2. Remove door switch. SEEOOR SWITCH . Remove 2 screws hidden behind pull handle.
Pry door panel clips to remove door trim panel. Bedoor panel with speaker grill.

3. Remove screws attaching door control module tw.ddeerig. 8 . Disconnect electrical
connectors and remove DCM from vehicle. To instaNerse removal procedure.

o

G00011682

Door Control
Module

Fig. 8: Removing Door Control Module
Courtesy of GENERAL MOTORS CORP.

WIRING DIAGRAMS
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Fig. 9: Power Door Locks & Remote Keyless Entry Sysm Wiring Diagram (Corvette)




